

No. 09-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATES
OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND UTAH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
UTAH
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
(801) 538-9600

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Counsel of Record
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
SOUTH CAROLINA
JAMES EMORY SMITH, JR.
ASSISTANT DEPUTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-3970
aggframpto@ag.state.sc.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES FAVOR ARBITRATION AS A MECHANISM FOR THEIR CITIZENS TO RESOLVE CONSUMER DISPUTES	2
II. A CLASS-BASED APPROACH TO RESOLVING CLAIMS HAS NOT BENEFITTED CONSUMERS	2
III. DETERRENCE OF CORPORATE WRONGDOING DOES NOT REQUIRE A CLASS-WIDE ARBITRATION PROCEDURE	4
IV. CALIFORNIA’S POLICY OF FAVORING CLASS-BASED PROCEDURES SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO DISCOURAGE ARBITRATION IN OTHER STATES	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AutoNation USA Corp. v. Leroy</i> , 105 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	6
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Edelist v. MBNA Am. Bank</i> , 790 A.2d 1249 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001)	7
<i>Hayes v. County Bank</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 741 (App. Div. 2006)	7
<i>Herron v. Century BMW</i> , 693 S.E.2d 394 (S.C. 2010)	8
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-55825, 08-55830, 2009 WL 4885132 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2009)	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	2
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	7
<i>Rains v. Found. Health Sys. Life & Health</i> , 23 P.3d 1249 (Colo. App. 2001)	7
<i>Strand v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n ND</i> , 693 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2005)	7
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 872 A.2d 735 (Md. 2005)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES	Page
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(a)(3)(A), 119 Stat. 4 (2005).....	3
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Todd B. Carver & Albert A. Vondra, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Why It Doesn't Work and Why It Does</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. 120 (May-June 1994).....	3
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer Class Action Litigation</i> , 49 UCLA L. Rev. 991 (2002) ..	3
James Tharin & Brian Blockovich, <i>Coupons and the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1443 (2005).....	3
